ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>22-201</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

October 3, 2017

To recognize and honor Jerome Peter Phenious, an integral part of the Kingman Park neighborhood and the broader Ward 6 community.

WHEREAS, Jerome Peter Phenious is a long-time resident of the District of Columbia and Ward 6, currently living on the 1500 block of Isherwood Street, N.E. in Kingman Park;

WHEREAS, Jerome Peter Phenious cares deeply about his community and neighbors and assists every day collecting garbage and debris from sidewalks and curbs;

WHEREAS, Jerome Peter Phenious takes it upon himself to notify neighbors of dangerous or damaged areas of public space and to ensure they are made safe; and

WHEREAS, Jerome Peter Phenious led an effort among his neighbors to beautify the area by advocating for new trees to be planted in the neighborhood.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Jerome Peter Phenious Recognition Resolution of 2017".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia acknowledges and honors Jerome Peter Phenious's commitment and service to his neighbors, his neighborhood, and the District of Columbia.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.